
                  

Public Hearing:  YES ☒     NO ☐          Department: Planning & Sustainability                                       

 

SUBJECT: 
..Title  
COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): Commission District 05 Super District 07 

Application of Valrie Kong-Quee to rezone property from R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning 

district to C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning district to allow for an administrative office associated with a 

landscaping business, at 1422 Rock Chapel Road. 
..Body 
 

PETITION NO: N4-2024-0630  Z-24-1246999 

PROPOSED USE: Administrative office associated with a landscaping business. 

LOCATION: 1422 Rock Chapel Road, Lithonia, GA 30058 

PARCEL NO. : 16 189 01 003 

INFO.  CONTACT: Andrea Folgherait, Sr. Planner 

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-4922 

 

PURPOSE: 

Application of Valrie Kong-Quee to rezone property from R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning district 

to C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning district to allow for an administrative office associated with a landscaping 

business. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
..Recommended Action 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: Approval with one condition. 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION: (July 11, 2024) Two-cycle deferral. 

 

PLANNING STAFF: Two-Cycle Deferral. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant, Valrie Kong-Quee, is seeking to rezone from R-100 (Residential Medium 

Lot-100) Zoning District to the Local Commercial (C-1) Zoning District to allow for an administrative office 

associated with a landscaping business. Enviro Express Property Management, LLC has a total of eighteen (18) 

employees, two (2) of which work in the building located at the subject site performing administrative operations 

from 6:30 AM to 6:30 PM Monday through Friday. In 2023, a Rezone and Land Use Amendment application 

was filed for 1422 and 1450 Rock Chapel Road to rezone the properties from R-100 (Residential Medium Lot -

100) to M (Light Industrial) to operate a landscaping company, upgrade and expand the existing building, and 

add additional parking. These applications were Withdrawn without Prejudice by the Board of Commissioners 

on April 25th, 2023. The site was used by the previous owner to store dump trucks and highway construction 

materials. Since the land is zoned R-100, these illegal uses were discovered because of a complaint to DeKalb 

County Code Compliance. Based on a site visit by Staff, it appears the subject site is still storing industrial trucks. 

Even if this rezoning is approved, outdoor storage of trucks and/or landscaping equipment, and landscaping 

materials would not be permitted. The current zoning of R-100 may be inconsistent with adjacent zoning districts 

and surrounding land uses. The subject property is in a Suburban (SUB) character area, the site is along a major 

arterial road and Industrial (M) and Light Industrial (LIND) zoning districts are in the immediate vicinity. C-1 

may provide an appropriate transition between the industrial uses to the east and west and single-family residential 

uses to the north and south. However, according to the 2050 Unified Plan, SUB character areas allow for 

commercial service uses at major intersections which provide increased connectivity and accessibility. The 

proposal and subject site do not appear to support this intent since there are no major intersections in the immediate 



vicinity. However, based on the current surrounding development pattern comprising low density rural residential, 

an active land fill, and industrial business, Rock Chapel Road is not safe for pedestrian activity. It may be more 

viable for the applicant to consider rezoning to OI (Office Institutional) to operate an office use. OI is permitted 

in SUB Character Areas and limits the type of uses the subject site would permit, minimizing adverse impacts of 

higher intensity uses allowed by right in C-1. The applicant has submitted a surveyed site plan “1422 Rock Chapel 

Road Improvements” (see enclosed) of the approximately five (5) acre site and the existing one-story structure. 

The site plan does not specify lot coverage or display the existing truck parking area in the rear of the property. 

The existing truck parking area in the southwestern corner appears to encroach into the required 50-foot 

transitional buffer. An additional variance would be required for this parking area to remain. This parking area 

must be paved, and striped and have required landscape islands and buffers. The site plan also fails to display 

parking spaces provided/required per Section 6.1.4 Off Street Parking Ratios of (Office, Professional) one (1) 

space for each five hundred (500) square feet of floor area or meet Section 5.4.4. Site and parking area 

landscaping (D 1- 10). The site plan does not show the 5-foot landscape strip and the 10-foot multiuse path along 

Rock Chapel Road per GDOT (Georgia Department of Transportation) requirements. Furthermore, the applicant 

has not addressed compliance with Supplemental Regulations A. and B. listed in Section 4.2.16 Building and 

Construction Office, Landscape Contractors. The existing building appears to comply with exterior building 

materials requirements set forth in Section 5.7.4 and comply with the C-1 zoning district requirements of the Non-

Residential Dimensional Requirements (Section 2.24.1). The applicant has stated there is no proposed site 

development or construction to the existing building or grounds. There were no major findings from the 

Interdepartmental comments, however, comments should be reviewed (enclosed). It appears the proposal may 

not detract from the goals of the SUB character area, specifically along this major arterial. While the building 

meets the requirements of a C-1 zoning district, the site appears to be deficient. Based on the history of the site it 

may be necessary for the applicant to take the appropriate actions to address the land development processes and 

zoning district requirements which have been neglected prior to granting a rezoning: 1. Address Supplemental 

Regulations in Section 4.2.16 Building and Construction Office, Landscape Contractors 2. Striping the parking 

area(s); 3. Removing industrial trucks (storage and parking of truck fleet vehicles are not allowed); 4. Meet the 

lot coverage; 5. Site cleanup efforts including but not limited to site and parking area landscaping and removal of 

fenced in dog day run in the front yard. Therefore, upon review of Section 7.3.5 (A, D, E, G, and H) of the Zoning 

Ordinance, Staff recommends a “Two-cycle deferral to the November 2024 zoning agenda to allow the applicant 

to remedy site specific development concerns and supply a correct site plan to Staff”. 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: (July 11, 2024) Two-cycle deferral 6-0-0.  Jan Costello moved, Edward 

Patton seconded for a two-cycle deferral to the November 2024 zoning agenda, per staff recommendation. 

 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION:  Approval (7-0-0) with the condition that the 

use be restricted to an administrative office only.  
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Government Services Center 
178 Sams Street 
Decatur, GA 30030 
dekalbcountyga.gov/planning           
404-371-215 (O)

Chief Executive Officer 
Michael Thurmond 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 
Interim Director 
Cedric Hudson 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

Case No.: Z-24-1246999 Agenda #: 2024-0630 

Address: 1422 Rock Chapel Road, Lithonia, 
GA 30058 

Commission District: 05 Super District: 07 

Parcel ID(s): 16-189-01-003

Request: Rezone the subject site from R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning district to 
C-1 (Local Commercial) zoning district to allow for an administrative office associated
with landscaping business.

Property Owner(s): Persiah Bedward 

Applicant/Agent: Valrie Kong-Quee 

Acreage: 5.23 

Existing Land Use: Single Family Residence and Rock Quarry in the rear. 

Surrounding 
Properties: 

North: R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) East: R-100, M-2 (Heavy Industrial) 
South: R-100 West: R-100, M (Light Industrial) 

Comprehensive Plan: Suburban (SUB) Consistent X Inconsistent 

Staff Recommendation: Two-Cycle Deferral. 

The applicant, Valrie Kong-Quee, is seeking to rezone from R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) Zoning 
District to the Local Commercial (C-1) Zoning District to allow for an administrative office associated with a 
landscaping business. Enviro Express Property Management, LLC has a total of eighteen (18) employees, two 
(2) of which work in the building located at the subject site performing administrative operations from 6:30
AM to 6:30 PM Monday through Friday. In 2023, a Rezone and Land Use Amendment application was filed
for 1422 and 1450 Rock Chapel Road to rezone the properties from R-100 (Residential Medium Lot -100) to
M (Light Industrial) to operate a landscaping company, upgrade and expand the existing building, and add
additional parking.  These applications were Withdrawn without Prejudice by the Board of Commissioners on
April 25th, 2023.

Planning Commission Hearing Date:  July 11th, 2024 
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date:  July 25th, 2024

http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
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The site was used by the previous owner to store dump trucks and highway construction materials. Since the 
land is zoned R-100, these illegal uses were discovered because of a complaint to DeKalb County Code 
Compliance. Based on a site visit by Staff, it appears the subject site is still storing industrial trucks. Even 
if this rezoning is approved, outdoor storage of trucks and/or landscaping equipment, and landscaping 
materials would not be permitted.  

The current zoning of R-100 may be inconsistent with adjacent zoning districts and surrounding land uses. 
The subject property is in a Suburban (SUB) character area, the site is along a major arterial road and Industrial 
(M) and Light Industrial (LIND) zoning districts are in the immediate vicinity. C-1 may provide an appropriate 
transition between the industrial uses to the east and west and single-family residential uses to the north and 
south. However, according to the 2050 Unified Plan, SUB character areas allow for commercial service uses 
at major intersections which provide increased connectivity and accessibility. The proposal and subject site do 
not appear to support this intent since there are no major intersections in the immediate vicinity. However, 
based on the current surrounding development pattern comprising low density rural residential, an active land 
fill, and industrial business, Rock Chapel Road is not safe for pedestrian activity. It may be more viable for 
the applicant to consider rezoning to OI (Office Institutional) to operate an office use. OI is permitted in SUB 
Character Areas and limits the type of uses the subject site would permit, minimizing adverse impacts of higher 
intensity uses allowed by right in C-1.

The applicant has submitted a surveyed site plan “1422 Rock Chapel Road Improvements” (see enclosed) of 
the approximately five (5) acre site and the existing one-story structure. The site plan does not specify lot 
coverage or display the existing truck parking area in the rear of the property. The existing truck parking area 
in the southwestern corner appears to encroach into the required 50-foot transitional buffer. An additional 
variance would be required for this parking area to remain. This parking area must be paved, and striped and 
have required landscape islands and buffers. The site plan also fails to display parking spaces 
provided/required per Section 6.1.4 Off Street Parking Ratios of (Office, Professional) one (1) space for each 
five hundred (500) square feet of floor area or meet Section 5.4.4. Site and parking area landscaping (D 1-
10). The site plan does not show the 5-foot landscape strip and the 10-foot multiuse path along Rock Chapel 
Road per GDOT (Georgia Department of Transportation) requirements. Furthermore, the applicant has not 
addressed compliance with Supplemental Regulations A. and B. listed in Section 4.2.16 Building and 
Construction Office, Landscape Contractors. The existing building appears to comply with exterior building 
materials requirements set forth in Section 5.7.4 and comply with the C-1 zoning district requirements of the 
Non-Residential Dimensional Requirements (Section 2.24.1). The applicant has stated there is no proposed site 
development or construction to the existing building or grounds. There were no major findings from the 
Interdepartmental comments, however, comments should be reviewed (enclosed). 

It appears the proposal may not detract from the goals of the SUB character area, specifically along this major 
arterial. While the building meets the requirements of a C-1 zoning district, the site appears to be deficient. 
Based on the history of the site it may be necessary for the applicant to take the appropriate actions to address 
the land development processes and zoning district requirements which have been neglected prior to granting 
a rezoning: 

1. Address Supplemental Regulations in Section 4.2.16 Building and Construction Office, Landscape
Contractors

2. Striping the parking area(s);

3. Removing industrial trucks (storage and parking of truck fleet vehicles are not allowed);

4. Meet the lot coverage;
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5. Site clean up efforts including but not limited to site and parking area landscaping and removal of

fenced in dog day run in the front yard.

Therefore, upon review of Section 7.3.5 (A, D, E, G, and H) of the Zoning Ordinance, Staff recommends a Two-
Cycle Deferral for the applicant to remedy site specific development concerns and supply a correct site plan to 
Staff.   



 
 Government Services Center 
178 Sams Street 
Decatur, GA 30030 
www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning  
404-371-2155 (o); 404-371-4556 (f) 

 

Chief Executive Officer 

Michael Thurmond 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 
 

Interim Director 

Cedric Hudson 

 

ZONING COMMENTS – JUNE 2024 

 
N1.  911 Mountain View Drive. Mountain View Drive is classified as a collector road. If a land development permit 

is required- Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a 

right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever 

greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot 

multiuse path.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). Mountain View Circle and 

Mountain Springs Way are classified as local roads. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land 

Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such that all public 

infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.   

Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). No poles may remain within the limits of the 

path/sidewalk on any street.  Only one access point allowed on Mountain View Drive.  Refer to Code Section 14-200 

(6) for driveway spacing. Consider the circulation loop having access off Mountain View Circle. No parking allowed 

on the right of way.  Verify that all access points have intersection and stopping sight distance as described by AASHTO. 

   

N2.  498 Crestwood Ct:   No comment. 

  

N3.  6061 Redan Road.   Redan Road is classified as a minor arterial.  If a land development permit is required- Please 

refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication 

of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 

10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot multiuse path.   

Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  Young Road is classified as a collector road. 

If a land development permit is required- Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development 

Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is 

within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane 

OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot multiuse path.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  

Verify that all access points have intersection and stopping sight distance as described by AASHTO.  Provide a direct 

pedestrian connection between the public infrastructure/right of way to the building. One right in/left in/right out access 

point on Redan Road.  Install physical barrier to prevent left turns and include a no left turn signage.  Only one access 

point allowed on Young Road- away from the signalized intersection as possible.  Update pedestrian striping and ADA 

ramps at traffic signal. Bring curb and gutter up to current standards along property frontage. No poles may remain 

within the limits of the path/sidewalk on any street. 

   

N4.  1422 Rock Chapel Road.  Rock Chapel Road is state route 124.  GDOT review and approval is required prior to 

permitting.  (JLivingston@dot.ga.gov) Rock Chapel Road is classified as a major arterial.  If a land development permit 

is required- Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a 

right of way dedication of 50 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever 

greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot 

multiuse path.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  If applicant is seeking a 

variance from the above infrastructure requirements, it is suggested to seek during the zoning process.  Verify that all 

access points have intersection and stopping sight distance as described by AASHTO.  No poles may remain within the 

limits of the path/sidewalk on any street. 

 

N5.  No comment 
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N6.  2933 N Druid Hills Rd.  Additional coordination is required with the PW- Transportation Division on related to 

the North Druid Hills Study Section 1B.  The Transportation Division has applied for federal funds to design and 

construct this project. Dedicate necessary right of way for the project.  Recommend variance for all other infrastructure 

improvements until the project is delivered during zoning process.  Please note the final position of access points. Verify 

that all access points have intersection and stopping sight distance as described by AASHTO.   

 

 
 
 

N7. 5370, 5384, 5378 Flat Shoals Parkway.  Flat Shoals Parkway is SR 155.  GDOT review and permits required prior 

to permitting. (JLivingston@dot.ga.gov)  Flat Shoals Parkway is classified as a major arterial. If a land development 

permit is required- Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires 

a right of way dedication of 50 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, 

whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) 

a 10-foot multiuse path.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  Verify that all access 

points have intersection and stopping sight distance as described by AASHTO.  No poles may remain within the limits 

of the path/sidewalk on any street. Private roads must be built to public road standards.  All interior roads are to be 

private and maintained by a Homeowner’s Association.  Verify the distance between the garage door and sidewalk is 

long enough to accommodate a vehicle without blocking the sidewalk.  Make sure that sidewalk/pedestrian paths meet 

ADA requirements at driveways. If street is less than 24 feet wide, no on street parking allowed. Add no parking signs 

and include parking restrictions in neighborhood covenants. 

  

N8. 1850 Lawrenceville Hwy. Lawrenceville Hwy is SR 8.  GDOT review and permits required prior to permitting. 

(JLivingston@dot.ga.gov)  Lawrenceville Hwy is classified as a major arterial. If a land development permit is required- 

Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way 

dedication of 50 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. 

Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot multiuse 

mailto:JLivingston@dot.ga.gov
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path.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  Verify that all access points have 

intersection and stopping sight distance as described by AASHTO.  No poles may remain within the limits of the 

path/sidewalk on any street. If seeking a variance from infrastructure improvements:  At a minimum, add an 8-foot 

sidewalk for connection to South Fork Peachtree Creek Multiuse Trail along frontage and dedicate right of way needed.    
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DeKalb Public Health 
445 Winn Way – Box 987 

Decatur, GA 30031 

404.508.7900 • www.dekalbhealth.net 
 

  
 
6/14/2024 

 To:     LaSondra H. Hill 
 From:  Ryan Cira, Environmental Health Director 
 Cc:    Alan Gaines, Deputy Director  
 Re:    Rezone Application Review 
  
 General Comments: 
  
 DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for  
     • multiple dwellings 
     • food service establishments 
     • hotels and motels 
     • commercial laundries  
     • funeral homes 
     • schools 
     • nursing care facilities 
     • personal care homes with more than six (6) clients 
     • child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients  
     • residential facilities containing food service establishments 
  
 If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900. 
  
 Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be reviewed  
 by this office prior to construction. 
  
 This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting  
 construction.  
  
 Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network or begin 
  a new sidewalk network.  Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a  
 community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.   
  
 For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk and  
 the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete pad installation. 
  
 Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of radon  
 resistant construction. 



 

DeKalb Public Health 
445 Winn Way – Box 987 

Decatur, GA 30031 
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 N.1 - 2024-0626 Z-24-1246990/ 18 091 03 035 

 911 Mountain View Road, Stone Mountain, GA 30083 

 Amendment 

 - Please review general comments. 
 - Property is indicated to operate on septic. 

 N.2 - 2024-0628 SLUP-24-1246990 18 026 04 039 

 498 Crestwood Court, Lithonia, GA 30058 

 Amendment 

 - Please review general comments. 

 N.3 - 2024-0629 CZ-24-1246996 16 068 02 018 

 6061 Redan Road, Lithonia, GA 30058 

 Amendment 

 - Please review general comments. 
 - This property is indicate to have a septic system installed. 

 N.4 - 2024-0630 Z-24-1246999 16 189 01 003 

 1422 Rock Chapel Road, Lithonia, GA 30058 

 Amendment 

 - Please review general comments. 



  
 
 
The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division.  Please respond 

accordingly as the issues relate to the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14.  You may address 

applicable disciplines. 

1246999 Review disposition comment: Land disturbing activity will require compliance with Chapter 14. No objection. 

 

DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS: 

 

• Transportation/Access/Row  

Consult the Georgia DOT as well as the DeKalb County Transportation Department prior to land 

development permit. Verify widths from the centerline of the roadways to the property line for 

possible right-of-way dedication. Improvements within the right-of-way may be required as a 

condition for any land development application review approval. Safe vehicular circulation is 

required. Paved off-street parking is required. 

 

• Storm Water Management  

 
Compliance with the DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-40 for Stormwater management 

and water quality control and Georgia Stormwater Management Manual is required as a 

condition of land development permit approval. Stormwater discharge must comply with 14-

40.(e)(6). 

 

• Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands  

 

The presence of FEMA Flood Hazard Area, local floodplain, or local flood prone areas was not 

indicated in the County G.I.S. mapping records for the site; and should be noted in the plans at 

the time of any land development permit application.  

 

• Landscaping/Tree Preservation    

Landscaping and tree preservation plans for any building, or parking lot must comply with 

DeKalb County Code of Ordinances 14-39 and are subject to approval from the County Arborist. 

 

 
DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
        PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
           DISTRIBUTION FORM 



• Tributary Buffer  

State water possibly with buffer was reflected in the DeKalb County G.I.S. records for the site. 

Typical state waters buffer have a 75’ undisturbed stream buffer and land development within 

the undisturbed creek buffer is prohibited without a variance per DeKalb County Code of 

Ordinances 14-44.1.  

 

• Fire Safety   

Plans for land development permit must comply with Chapter 12 DeKalb County Code for fire 

protection and prevention.  



DEKALB COUNTY 

GOVERNMENT PLANNING 

DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION 

FORM 

 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN 

REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  
 

COMMENTS FORM: 

PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER 

 

Case No.: ______________________________ Parcel I.D. #: _________________________________________ 

 

Address: _______________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 

WATER: 

 

Size of existing water main: _______________________________________________ (adequate/inadequate) 

 

Distance from property to nearest main: _________________________ Size of line required, if inadequate: _____________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

SEWER: 

 

Outfall Servicing Project: _____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Is sewer adjacent to property: Yes _____ No _____ If no, distance to nearest line: ______________________ 

 

Water Treatment Facility:_________________________ adequate _____ inadequate _____ 

 

Sewage Capacity: ________________________ (MGPD) Current Flow: _________________________ (MGPD) 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
Signature: _________________________________________ 

mailto:jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov




DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

DISTRIBUTION FORM 

 
NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN 

REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov  AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  
 

REZONE 

COMMENTS FORM: 

PUBLIC WORKS ROAD AND DRAINAGE 
 

 

 

Case No.:  ____________________________________ Parcel I.D. #: ________________________________________ 
 

 

Address:  ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Drainage Basin: ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Upstream Drainage Area: ______________________________________________________________________________  

 

Percent of Property in 100-Year Floodplain: ______________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Impact on property (flood, erosion, sedimentation) under existing zoning: _____________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 

Required detention facility(s): _________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
COMMENTS: 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

Signature: ________________________________________________________ 

mailto:jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov


































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dog play pen in front of the subject 
property. 

Subject property. 

Front/side yard parking area and 
entrance to the rear parking area.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3 Photos show the rear Parking lot 
area. 
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	Address 1: 1422 Rock Chapel Road
	Address 2: Lithonia
	Address 3: 
	Size of existing water main: 16" DIP
	Size of line required if inadequate: 
	Distance from property to nearest main 1: adjacent
	Distance from property to nearest main 2: 
	Outfall Servicing Project: Johnson Creek
	Is sewer adjacent to property Yes: 
	No:  X
	If no distance to nearest line: 640 '
	Water Treatment Facility: Polebridge
	adequate: 
	inadequate: 
	Sewage Capacity: 20
	Current Flow: 7.8
	Signature5_es_:signer:signature: Yola Lewis
	Case No: Z 24 1246999
	Parcel ID: 16 189 01 033
	Address: 1422 Rock Chapel Road Lithonia, GA 30058
	Drainage Basin: Yellow River
	Upstream Drainage Area: N/A
	Percent of Property in 100Year Floodplain: 0%
	Impact on property flood erosion sedimentation under existing zoning 1: No reported impact of 
	Impact on property flood erosion sedimentation under existing zoning 2: flood, erosion and sedimentation under existing zoning.
	Required detention facilitys: Not applicable.
	COMMENTS 1: Sewer Cap required.
	COMMENTS 2: 
	COMMENTS 3: 
	COMMENTS 4: 
	COMMENTS 5: 
	COMMENTS 6: 
	COMMENTS 7: 
	COMMENTS 8: 
	Signature2_es_:signer:signature: 


